STATE  PROPERTIES  REVIEW  BOARD

Minutes of Meeting Held On March 4, 2010

State Office Building, Hartford, Connecticut
The State Properties Review Board held its regularly scheduled meeting on March 4, 2010 in the State Office Building.


Members Present:
Edwin S. Greenberg, Chairman 





Bennett Millstein, Vice Chairman








Bruce Josephy, Secretary

Paul F. Cramer, Jr.

Mark A. Norman





Pasquale A. Pepe


Staff Present:

Mary Goodhouse, Real Estate Examiner





Anna L. Candelario, Executive Secretary

Chairman Greenberg called the meeting to order.

Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to enter into Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

OPEN SESSION
ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES OF FEBRUARY 25, 2010.  Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to accept the minutes of February 25, 2010.  The motion passed unanimously.
COMMUNICATIONS
Reimbursement of Expenses.  Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to approve reimbursement of meeting and mileage fees to Mr. Josephy for his inspection of farm property in Woodstock on March 2, 2010 (PRB File #10-002 - A).  The motion passed unanimously.
Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to approve reimbursement of meeting and mileage fees to Mr. Millstein and Mr. Norman for their inspection of property in West Hartford on March 2, 2010 (PRB File #10-057).  The motion passed unanimously.
Senate Bill 285 - An Act Concerning Certain Consultant Selections by the Department of Public Works and Public Bidding for Judicial Department Public Building Contracts.   Mr. Greenberg and Mr. Millstein reported that they testified in opposition to SB 285 before the Government Administration and Elections Committee at a public hearing held March 1, 2010.
Report of Property Acquisitions.  Ms. Goodhouse reported that the Board has been provided with a copy of a memorandum from Richard C. Allen, Rights-of-Way Administrator, dated March 1, 2010, which provides a list of land payment vouchers, not in excess of $5,000.00, processed during the 
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, March 4, 2010

Page 2

month of February 2010.  This is done pursuant to Section 13a-73(h) of the Statutes (See Attachment A). 

REAL ESTATE - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
REAL ESTATE - NEW BUSINESS
PRB #
10
-
031
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Grant of Easements
Origin/Client:
DOT / DOT
Project Number:
(151)182-003-10G
Grantee:
Waterbury Family Limited Partnership

Property:
Reidville Drive and Kukas Lane, WATERBURY  CT

Project Purpose:
DOT, Grant of Easements, Waterbury

Item Purpose:
Grant of full and perpetual easements for utilities within areas totaling 



6,735 sq. ft. of land, and to install and maintain an endwall and riprap apron 



within an area of 913 sq. ft. under, over and across 
portions of State land, 



together with an easement to drain.

Ms. Goodhouse reported that the Department of Transportation (DOT) proposes to grant two easements to allow (1) water and sanitary sewer connections from Reidville Drive via an access easement previously granted by the State to this Grantee; and (2) drainage for storm water discharge into the State of Connecticut right-of-way.

Staff Appraiser Anthony John DeLucco used the Sales Comparison Approach as a basis upon which to establish the enhancement value resulting from the grant of easements.  The subject 4.77 acre property and proposed easements are located in an area which has a mix of commercial and industrial zones. After making adjustments to the comparable sales for differences in characteristics, the appraiser came to the following conclusions:


Before Value                       $5.25/SF x 207,781 SF = 
$1,091,000


After (Enhanced) Value      $5.40/SF x 207,781 SF = 
$1,122,000

            Value of Easements          




$     31,000
In determining the adjustments applied in the Sales Comparison Approach, the appraiser states that he considered construction cost estimates in the Marshall & Swift cost manual as well as a complete detailed documentation pertaining to the cost of connecting to utilities from both Reidville Drive as compared to Kukas Avenue.

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, March 4, 2010

Page 3

The proposed sale price of $32,000 includes a $1,000 administrative fee.  The abutter has agreed to pay the full asking price of $32,000 for the grant of easements.

Ms. Goodhouse recommended that the Board approve the proposal. The sale price of $32,000 is well supported by the appraisal report.  The need for the easements was the result of a DOT project causing the relocation of the grantee’s Dunkin Donuts shop from 30 Reidville Road to Kukas Lane.  The drainage easement will allow the grantee the right to install and maintain an endwall and riprap apron in a 913 sq. ft. area on the north side of Kukas Avenue, and drain into an existing swale as shown on the survey map.  The DOT Bureau of Engineering has deemed the increase in storm water discharge into existing drainage pipes will not be significant.  All  DOT’s Bureaus have reviewed and approved the proposal.  The conveyance deed is consistent with the survey map, and indemnifies the State, and the Grantee must secure and maintain liability insurance coverage naming the State as additional insured party at no cost to the State.
PRB #
10
-
054 -
A
Transaction/Contract Type:
AG / Purchase of Develop. Rights 
Origin/Client:
DOA / DOA
Owner:
Langevin Nominee Trust & Langevin Limited Partnership (Allen Hill Farm 



Trust, General Partner) (Charles A. Langevin, Robert J. Langevin, and 



Carmen L. Langevin, Trustees)

Property:
E/S and W/S of Allen Hill Road, S/S of Creamery Brook Road, and W/S of the 


Quinebaug River, BROOKLYN  CT

Project Purpose:
Acquisition of Agricultural Development Rights, Brooklyn

Item Purpose:
To acquire the agricultural development rights to approx. 297.25+/- acres from 



"The Langevin Farm" a 314-acre farm, consisting of three separate parcels, 



known and designated as Map 32, Lots 129 & 130, and Map 31, Lot 28-C by 



the Brooklyn Tax Assessor.

Mr. Greenberg recommended that consideration of this item be suspended pending the satisfactory results of a site inspection.
PRB #
10
-
057
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Voucher
Origin/Client:
DOT / DOT
Project Number:
155-162-004
Grantor:
320-8th Avenue Corp., et al
Representative:
Theodore Tsucalas 

Property:
1110 New Britain Avenue (S.R. 529), WEST HARTFORD  CT

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, March 4, 2010

Page 4

Project Purpose:
Addition of Left Turn Lanes on Connecticut Route 173 and State Route 529, 


New Britain Avenue, West Hartford

Item Purpose:
Acquisition of 1,205+/- sq. ft. of land, in fee, rights to construct and restripe 



driveways and reset catch basins, to construct sidewalk, to install concrete 



curbing, and to relocate fence; with contributory value for site improvements.

Mr. Millstein and Mr. Norman discussed the appraisal report prepared for the Department of Transportation (DOT) by fee appraiser John LoMonte and reported on their inspection of the site of the proposed taking.  The location is at the intersection of New Britain Avenue and South Quaker Lane, close to a major intersection with Newington Avenue.
The subject is .72 acre (31,154 sq. ft.) corner site in the BC/TND commercial zone improved with a branch bank building that is one-story 5,634 sq. ft. steel and masonry construction, brick exterior building in good condition that includes two retail units:  the bank and a nail salon.  Frontage on South Quaker Lane is 152 +/- feet, and frontage along New Britain Avenue is about 210 feet. There is paved parking of 22,000 sq. ft. suitable for 38 cars.

Mr. Millstein said that the site will be reduced by 1,205 sq. ft. to .688 acres, or 29,949 sq. ft.  The area taken affects the one-way access from New Britain Avenue and a parking area for 9 cars.  The appraiser, John Lo Monte, is of the opinion that the taking will diminish accessibility and circulation and cause the loss of 3 parking spaces.  The highest and best use, before and after, is its current commercial use.  As of October 8, 2009, using the Income Approach and the Sales Comparison Approach, the property was appraised as follows:
Before:
$1,900,000

After:  $1,850,000


Damages:  $50,000

More specifically, the Sales Comparison Approach examined three recent sales of branch banks in Norwich and Wallingford.  The difference between the before and after is reflected in the size and utility (access, parking) adjustments made by the appraiser, reducing the appraised unit value from $318.00 per sq. ft. of Gross Building Area (GBA) to $312.00 per sq. ft. of GBA.  The Income Approach reflected the damages by an increase in the equity yield rate that is built into the direct capitalization rate.  That is, the appraiser felt an investor would attach more risk to the income level because of the changes in the site due to the taking.  The analysis moved the capitalization rate from 7.50% to 7.70%.  When applied to the projected annual net operating income of $145,329 the estimate of value by the Income Approach diminished from $1,937,720 to $1,887,390. 

Mr. Norman and Mr. Millstein recommended Board approval because the compensation was well supported by the appraisal report.
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, March 4, 2010

Page 5

PRB #
10
-
026
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Commission Letter
Contract No.:
BI-RT-838-ARC
Project No.:
BI-RT-838
Origin/Client
DPW / DOE           CL #7
Consultant:
Moser Pilon Nelson, Architects, LLC 

Property:
 Norwich Technical High School, Relocation to the Mohegan Campus of 



 Three Rivers Community College, NORWICH  CT  

Project Purpose:
 Additions and Renovations (Mohegan Campus), Norwich Technical High 

 School, Norwich

Item Purpose:
Compensates Architect for additional engineering services required in order to 



calculate the maximum emissions for each pollutant in tons/yard as listed in the 



emissions permit.

Consideration of this item was suspended on March 1, 2010, when the Board decided that they would need additional information on this proposal.  It was Mr. Cramer’s opinion that this service should be covered as a basic service under the Architect’s contract approved in 2004.

In an e-mail communication from Dennis Tovey, Project Manager, he explained that the Architect’s contract is based on the 2001 Procedure Manual, which sets forth the guidelines to be followed, and that manual is weak when it comes to defining base services.  He also provided information showing that Public Works had negotiated the requested fee from $10,340 down to $2,200.

Notwithstanding the information provided, Mr. Cramer stated that the Connecticut Basic Building Code is not weak in this matter.  He and Mr. Norman recommended that the Board reject the proposed commission letter because the services requested are within the scope of the Architect’s 2004 contract.
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - NEW BUSINESS
PRB #
10
-
044
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Amendment
Contract No.:
BI-2B-179-CAd
Project No.:
BI-2B-179
Origin/Client
DPW / DPH           Amendment #1
Consultant:
A/Z Corporation / Construction Admin.

Property:
 N/S West Street, (adjacent to the Veterans, Home), ROCKY HILL  CT  

Project Purpose:
 New State Public Health Laboratory, Rocky Hill 

Item Purpose:
To compensate the Construction Administrator for additional construction 



administration services during the bidding phase of the project.

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, March 4, 2010

Page 6

The State’s new 110,000 gross sq. ft. (GSF) Public Health Laboratory, secured delivery area and contiguous 200± space employee parking lot and visitors parking area will be located at the northerly side of West Street, Rocky Hill. The above improvements will replace the 66,000 sq. ft. laboratory building situated at Clinton Street, Hartford. The project will be located on an undeveloped 22 acre site, approximately 10 miles south of Hartford in Rocky Hill, Connecticut.  Construction budget has been revised from $50,050,000 to $61,780,000 ($561.64/GSF). Total project budget is unrevised at $88,285,900.
The Public Health Laboratory provides analytical services to the State’s health care, public health, and environmental providers.  The Laboratory supports the Department of Public Health’s public health programs in disease detection and monitoring, Biomonitoring, environmental health, and the Safe Drinking Water program.  The Laboratory also provides laboratory support for other State agencies, including the Departments of Environmental Protection, Agriculture, Consumer Protection, Public Safety, and Labor as well as the Federal Bureau of Investigation. 

Mr. Cramer said that on October 18, 2007, the Board approved a Construction Administrator’s Contract for Design Phase Services for a fixed fee of $500,000 and duration of approximately 20 months. At that time, the project delivery system was to be the traditional design/bid/build.  However, during the course of the design, the delivery system was changed to that of a Construction Manager (CM) at Risk delivery system, which was authorized by legislation passed in 2006.
The CM at Risk (authorized by C.G.S. Sec. 4b-103) is a delivery method which entails a commitment by the construction manager to deliver the project within a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP). The construction manager acts as consultant to the State in the development and design phases, but as the equivalent of a general contractor during the construction phase. When a construction manager is bound to a GMP, the construction manager must manage and control construction costs to not exceed the GMP, which would be a financial hit to the CM at Risk.

Amendment One – The change to CM at Risk delivery system will require the CAd to review the bid packages during their preparation and review the submitted bids to evaluate the final GMP developed by the CM at Risk.  Consequently the fee for the bid phase under the original CAd contract is increased from $18,375 to an amount not-to-exceed $185,721.   

	Phase
	Fee ($)

(PRB# 07-282
	CL #1 (PRB #09-137)
	Amendment One (PRB #10-044)
	Total

	Pre-design 
	48,427
	
	
	48,427

	Schematic 
	136,594
	
	
	136,596

	Design Development 
	106,498
	
	
	106,498

	Contract Documents
	190,106
	6,825
	
	196,931

	Bid 
	18,375
	
	167,346
	185,721

	     Totals
	500,000
	6,825
	167,346
	674,171


STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, March 4, 2010

Page 7

The Architect is Flad Associates of Madison, Wisconsin (PRB #07-60).  The CM at Risk is Whiting-Turner Contracting Company, New Haven, selected through the QBS Best Value Selection Process, approved by Public Works Commissioner Curtis on July 20, 2009.

Mr. Cramer said that he recommended approval of Amendment One.  The proposed fee from A/Z is based on 1,341 hours over a 120 day design period at an average rate of $125/hour.  Public Works has indicated that funding is available.  A consulting agreement affidavit and an annual certification as to gifts and campaign contributions, both unremarkable, have been provided.

OTHER BUSINESS, REAL ESTATE/ARCHITECT-ENGINEER
The Board took the following votes in Open Session:
PRB FILE #10-026  –  Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to reject PRB File #10-026.  The Architect’s contract for basic services should cover the services required to satisfy the requirements for DEP permitting. The information provided to the Board did not support the Architect’s request for $2,200 in additional services to complete the emissions permitting process as being outside of the initial scope of the contract signed with the Architect on December 21, 2004. The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #10-031  –  Mr. Pepe moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to approve PRB File #10-031. The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #10-044 – Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to approve PRB File #10-044. The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #10-054-A –  Mr. Pepe moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to suspend PRB File #10-054-A, pending the results of a site inspection. The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #10-057– Mr. Millstein moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to approve PRB File #10-057. The motion passed unanimously.
The meeting adjourned.

MG:ALC
